 User Manual for the
Windvane
type WD1
 DELTA-T DEVICES
WD1-UM-3
Instrument Expert
Original factory
packaging

For use with the DL3000 logger, you must refer to the
DL3000 documentation. I t  contains the'specific connection
details and sensor type codes used by the DL3000. General
information concerning the performance and installation of
the sensor and contained i11 this manual remains relevant.
Page ii
Windvane
Delta-T serial number : WD1.
Unit serial number: Fin
Body
Resistance full scale : Ohms
Calibration factor : Ohmsldegree
CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
WIRING CONNECTIONS
CONFIGURING THE LOGGER
AVERAGING
SPECIFICATIONS
MAINTENANCE
HEATER WIRING
GUARANTEE AND SERVICE
Page 3
INTRODUCTION
The WD 1 windvane has a good reputation as a rugged, reliable
wind direction sensor. It incorporates a micro-torque wire-wound
potentiometer with a filled gap to provide smooth operation and a
long life. The spindle is supported by two corrosion resistant steel
precision ball races which are protected against the entry of mois-
ture droplets and dust. The fin is attached by a unique and patent-
ed gravity sensitive fastener.
DIAGRAM OF THE WINDVANE
Page 4
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
1) Remove the white spindle protection tube and turn the spindle
so that the locator indent is in-line with the right hand side of the
fin as viewed Erom above. Lightly push on the fin, with a force of
about 1 to 2 Kg, until positive location is obtained.
To remove the fin, first invert the instrument, press hub of fin to
release the gravity-sensitive catch within the hub, and allow it to
slide off. The required force is no more than 1 to 2 Kg. DO NOT
USE EXCESSIVE FORCE.
2) The windvane is now ready for attaching to the horizontal
cross-spar of the weather station, using a 0.25 inch BSW/UNC
stainless steel bolt and two white nylon saddle washers. Further
instructions are given in Chapter 2 of the Delta-T Weather Station
User Manual.
If you are not using a Delta-T Weather Station to mount this sensor
then you will have to provide your own mounting fixtures.
Make sure the North marker arrow on the body of the windvane
faces north.
Page 5
WIRING CONNECTIONS TO THE DELTA-T LOGGER
The black wire is not used. It is internally connected to the body of the Windvane.
The cable screen may be connected to DL2 earth (preferably the digital earth of
channels 61 or 62) for improved electrical screening. The cable screen is not internally
connected to the body of the Windvane.
LAC1 card
3-wire resistance connection
Use DL2 sensor code WV2
L W 1  (4-wire) card
Potentiometer connection
Use DL2 sensor code WDl
qreen U-'
GRAPH OF WINDVANE DIRECTION VERSUS RESISTANCE
Page 6
CONFIGURING THE LOGGER
Instructions on configuring the logger are given in the Delta-T
Logger User Manual.
LAC1 card
3-wire resistance connection
Use DL2 sensor code W 2